Following a brief investigation, officers arrested a 68-year-old Hamden resident, who was charged 
with Violation of a Protective Order. 

Traffic Calming 

The Woodbridge Police Department’s speed trailers were deployed at the following locations: 

- Beecher Road 
- Center Road 
- Pease Road 

Officers conducted “Radar/Speed Enforcement” on two hundred and ninety-one (291) occasions during the 
month of October. Special emphasis was placed on school zones, recreation areas and the business sector.  

Officers conducted “Deterrent/Traffic Safety Patrols” on three hundred and thirty-six (336) occasions. 
These patrols were focused on control signals, stop signs and other areas that have seen an increase in 
motor vehicle accidents. 

During the month of October, Woodbridge Police conducted one hundred and two (102) motor vehicle 
stops. Violators were stopped for: 

- Failure to Obey Stop Sign 

- Failure to Remove Snow/Ice from Vehicle 

- Failure to Renew Registration 

- Operating without Insurance 

- Speeding 

- Traveling Unreasonably Fast 

Training 

 Officer Zuscin completed training on Electronic Defense Weapons, Body Worn Camera